h) antique cars (cars which are over 20 years old or have not been manufactured for 10 years or more);
i) any vehicle which is either wholly or in part hand-made, hand finished or has a limited production of under 2,500 vehicles per year;
j) any vehicle with a manufacturer’s suggested retail price excluding all taxes, over sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000), at the time and place of loss.
k) tax-free cars (a tax-free car package that provides tourists with a short-term (17 days to 6 months), tax-free vehicle lease agreement with a guaranteed buyback);
l) vehicles towing or propelling trailers or any other object;